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I. Welcome and Introduction 
 
Thank you for your participation in delivering quality health care services to Molina Members. 
We look forward to working with you. The Molina Healthcare Dental Provider Appendix shall 
serve as a supplement as referenced thereto and incorporated therein to the Molina 
Healthcare of Ohio, Inc. Services Agreement.   
 
The information contained within this appendix is proprietary. The information is not to be 
copied in whole or in part. Nor is the information to be distributed without the express written 
consent of Molina. 
 
The Provider Appendix is a reference tool that contains eligibility, benefits, contact information, 
and policies/procedures for services that the Molina Medicaid Plan specifically provides and 
administers on behalf of Molina. For additional information, please see the Next Generation 
Molina Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 
Molina Healthcare, Inc., a FORTUNE 500 company, provides managed health care services 
under the Medicaid and Medicare programs and through the state insurance marketplaces. 
Through its locally operated health plans, Molina serves approximately 5 million Members. 
Molina contracts with state governments and serves as a health plan, providing a wide range of 
quality health care services to families and individuals who qualify for government-sponsored 
programs, including Medicaid and the State Children's Health Insurance Program (SCHIP).  
 

II. Basic Plan Information 
 

A. General Contact Information 
 
Molina of Ohio Address 
 
Molina Healthcare of Ohio 
3000 Corporate Exchange Drive 
Columbus, Ohio 43231 
 
Provider Services Department 
 
The Provider Services Department handles telephone and written inquiries from Providers 
regarding address and Tax Identification (ID) changes, contracting, and training. The 
department has Provider Services Representatives who serve all of Molina's Provider network.  
 
Providers can conduct eligibility verifications at their convenience via the SKYGEN Dental Hub. 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
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• Phone: (855) 322-4079 (7 a.m. to 8 p.m. EST, Monday through Friday) 

• Fax: (888) 296-7851 
• Providers may submit eligibility inquiries through the Provider Network Management (PNM) 

system at https://managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/managed-care/centralized-credentialing 

 
Member Services Department 
 
The Member Services Department handles all telephone and written inquiries regarding 
Member Claims, benefits, eligibility/identification, and Member complaints. Member Services 
Representatives are available Monday through Friday from 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. EST, excluding 
holidays and the Day after Thanksgiving. Providers can conduct eligibility verifications via the 
SKYGEN Dental Hub or via phone: 
 

• Medicaid: (800) 642-4168 

• TTY/TDD: 711 
 
Claims Department 
 
Providers must submit Claims electronically via the Ohio Department of Medicaid Ohio 
Medicaid Enterprise System (OMES) system through EDI, or electronically via the SKYGEN 
Dental Hub or clearinghouse:  
 

• The SKYGEN Dental Hub 

• Clearinghouse via EDI Payer ID SKYGN 
 
To verify the status of your Claims, please use the SKYGEN Dental Hub or Contact Provider 
Services for other questions about Claims. 
 
Molina’s payer IDs for outlined OMES EDI transactions are noted in the chart below. 
 

 
 
Providers may submit claims, eligibility inquiries, claim status inquiries and associated 
attachments using Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) by being a trading partner (TP) authorized 
by ODM or by contracting with an ODM authorized TP at: 
https://medicaid.ohio.gov/resources-for-providers/billing/trading-partners/trading- partners 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/managed-care/centralized-credentialing
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://medicaid.ohio.gov/resources-for-providers/billing/trading-partners/omes-golive
https://medicaid.ohio.gov/resources-for-providers/billing/trading-partners/trading-%20partners
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ODM’s  expectation is that for each Medicaid provider Molina’s system and data are current 
and consistent with information held by ODM’s system of record, the PNM  system. 
Therefore, it is important that providers keep their records up to  date  in ODM’s  PNM 
system. With the  PNM  system  as the  ODM ’s system of record,   Molina has been instructed 
to direct providers to update their ODM record in the PNM system when discrepancies are 
identified between Molina’s data and the PNM PMF. Molina was instructed by ODM to not 
accept changes from providers into their own systems that are inconsistent with the PNM 
system data shared through the PNM for their Medicaid line of business. 

 

Claims Recovery Department 
 
The Claims Recovery Department manages recovery for overpayment and incorrect payment of 
Claims.  
 
Please direct payment and any correspondence to: 
 
Molina Healthcare 
PO Box 641  
Milwaukee, WI 53201 
 
Please contact Molina Provider Services with questions at Phone: (855) 322-4079. 
 
For additional information, please see the Next Generation Molina Medicaid Provider Manual 
located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 
Compliance and Fraud AlertLine 
 
If you suspect cases of fraud, waste, or abuse, you must report it to Molina. You may contact 
the Molina AlertLine, or an electronic complaint can be submitted using the website listed 
Molina Healthcare of Ohio Provider Manual Provider Services (855) 322-4079 below.  
 
For additional information on Compliance and Fraud, please see the Next Generation Molina 
Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 
Molina Healthcare of Ohio  
Attn: Compliance PO Box 349020 
3000 Corporate Exchange Drive  
Columbus, OH 43234  
 
Phone: (866) 606-3889  

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
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Online: MolinaHealthcare.alertline.com 

Molina Healthcare of Ohio, Inc. Service Area 

Medicaid: 

 
 

B. Provider Representative Information 
 
The Provider Services Department handles telephone and written inquiries from Providers 
regarding demographics, contracting, education, and training. Eligibility verifications can be 
conducted at your convenience via the PNM portal or the SKYGEN Dental Hub. 
 
Molina has designated email addresses based on provider requests to help get your questions 
answered more efficiently or to connect you to training opportunities. 
 
Provider Services inquiries:  
 
MDVSProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com 
Phone: (855) 322-4079 (7 a.m. to 8 p.m. EST, Monday through Friday) 
Fax: (855) 297-3304 
 
Provider Information Management Inquiries: 

MDVSPIM@MolinaHealthcare.com 
Phone: (855) 322-4079 (7 a.m. to 8 p.m. EST, Monday through Friday) 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/managed-care/centralized-credentialing
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
mailto:MDVSProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com
mailto:MDVSPIM@MolinaHealthcare.com
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Fax: (844) 891-2865 
 

III. Provider Resources 
 

A. SKYGEN Dental Hub 
 
The SKYGEN Dental Hub offers quick access to easy-to-use self-service tools for managing daily 
administration tasks. The SKYGEN Dental Hub offers Providers many benefits including: 
 

• Lower administrative and participation costs. 

• Faster payment through streamlined claim and authorization submissions. 

• Real-time member eligibility verification. 

• Immediate access to member information, claim and authorization history, and payment 
records at any time, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 

 
For help getting started with the SKYGEN Dental Hub, training, or questions about the SKYGEN 
Dental Hub; contact the SKYGEN Dental Hub Support: (855) 322-4079. A web browser, Internet 
connection, and a valid user ID and password are required for online access.  From the SKYGEN 
Dental Hub, providers and authorized office staff can log in for secure access anytime from 
anywhere and handle a variety of day-to-day tasks, including verify member eligibility and 
review patient treatment history. Additional benefits are: 
 

• Set up office appointment schedules that automatically verify eligibility and pre-populate 
claim forms for online submission. 

• Submit claims and authorizations using pre-populated electronic forms and data entry 
shortcuts. 

• Step through clinical guidelines as part of submitting authorizations for a quick indication of 
whether a service request is likely to be approved. 

• Attach and securely send supporting documents, such as digital X-rays, EOBs, and treatment 
plans, for no extra charge. 

• Generate a quick pricing estimate before submitting a claim. 

• Check the real-time status of in-process claims and authorizations and review historical 
payment records. 

• Review Provider clinical profiling data relative to your peers. 

• Download and print Provider Manuals, remittance reports, and more. 
 

Online help is available from every page of the SKYGEN Dental Hub, offering quick answers and 
step-by-step instructions. If you do not find answers to your questions, or if you want 
personalized training for yourself or your office staff, call the SKYGEN Dental Hub support for 
assistance: (855) 322-4079. 
 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login


Molina Healthcare of Ohio 
Dental Provider Manual 

Provider Services (855) 322-4079   Page 9 
MolinaHealthcare.com   

 

 

B. Listserv Subscriptions 
 
Molina does not have a Listserv available to providers. 
 

C. Claims Payment Systemic Error (CPSE) Report 
 
A CPSE is defined as Molina's claims adjudication incorrectly underpaying, overpaying, or 
denying claims that impact five or more providers. A report containing all active CPSE’s is 
updated monthly and can be found here Claims Payment Systemic Errors. 
 

D. Provider Advisory Council 
 
For information on the provider advisory council, please see the Next Generation Molina 
Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

E. Provider Policies 
 
Molina posts and maintains Provider policies on our Provider Website under the "Policies" tab. 
Any material changes to the published policies are communicated in the Molina Provider 
Bulletin with advance notice prior to implementation. Please visit the Provider Website for the 
complete list of policies.  
 
Molina posts the SKYGEN Dental Hub clinical policies on the Molina Healthcare Inc. website. 
These policies are used by Providers as well as Molina’s Dental Directors and internal reviewers 
to make Medical Necessity determinations. Providers may access the Medicaid policies by 
visiting the website above and clicking the “Ohio Medicaid Only” button at the bottom of the 
page, or directly accessing the Ohio Medicaid Policy page through this link: SKYGEN Clinical 
Policies. 
 

F. Provider Services Call Center Information  
 
Provider Services is available at (855) 322-4079 during the hours of 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. EST, 
Monday through Friday, except for the following major holidays:  
 

• New Year's Day 

• Martin Luther King Jr. Holiday 

• Memorial Day Holiday 

• Independence Day 

• Labor Day 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/comm/Claims-Payment-System-Error.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/home.aspx
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/policies/Molina-Ohio-Clinical-Policy.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/policies/Molina-Ohio-Clinical-Policy.aspx
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• Thanksgiving Day 

• Day after Thanksgiving 

• Christmas Eve Day – Open 7 a.m. until Noon 

• Christmas Day 

• New Year's Eve Day – Open 7 a.m. until Noon 
 

A holiday that falls on a Saturday is observed on the Friday before the holiday. A holiday that 
falls on a Sunday is observed on the Monday after the holiday.  

 

G. Provider Trainings 
 
The SKYGEN Dental Hub is the exclusive dental Provider portal tool for the Molina Healthcare of 
Ohio Dental Network.  
  
The SKYGEN Dental Hub modernizes and streamlines dental business interactions, making them 
faster and easier. With the SKYGEN Dental Hub, dental practices will reduce costs, increase 
revenue, and improve patient experiences by connecting with multiple insurers all in one 
place.  
  
Getting started on the SKYGEN Dental Hub is easy. SKYGEN performs Provider trainings on the 
SKYGEN Dental Hub every Thursday. No need to register. Just join one of the webinars here: 
  

• https://v.ringcentral.com/join/676756200 
 

If you do not have computer speakers, call (650)419-1505 and use Access Code/Meeting ID 
676756200.  If you are a dental practice that would like a refresher or you are new to the 
SKYGEN Dental Hub, this webinar is for you. A live walkthrough of the SKYGEN Dental Hub will 
cover these features at a high level:  
 

• Intro to the SKYGEN Dental Hub 

• Self-Registration  

• Set-up  

• Add a Patient  

• Check Eligibility  

• Treatment Estimate  

• Submit Claim  

• Reports  

• Real-Time Patient Responsibility  
 
Molina also offers training sessions and materials as directed by ODM to both in- and out-of-
network Providers, and delegated subcontractors. Training information is also available on the 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://v.ringcentral.com/join/676756200
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
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Provider Website and includes a link to access trainings directly via ODM’s website at: 
https://managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/Providers/Provider-webinars-training 
 
The ODM Provider Network Management (PNM) module is available for prior authorization, 
claims submission requirements, and billing guidance/instructions for Providers submitting 
claims.   Molina may request Providers' and delegate subcontractors' attestations that they 
have received Molina-provided training on applicable program requirements and Molina 
operational requirements. Providers are also required to attend ODM-delivered Provider 
trainings, as mandated by ODM.  
 
Find reference materials and registration information on ODM-provided trainings at 
managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/Providers.  
 

H. Forms 
 
All published Molina Provider forms are available on the "Forms" page of our Provider Website. 
Please see appendix D for the: 
 

• Continuation of Care Ortho Form  

• Waiver  
 

IV. Provider Responsibilities 
 
For information regarding provider responsibilities, please see the Next Generation Molina 
Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 

 

A. Molina Electronic Solutions Requirements 

 
Molina strongly encourages Providers to utilize electronic solutions and tools whenever 
possible. 
 
Molina requires all contracted Providers to participate in and comply with Molina's Electronic 
Solution Requirements, which include, but are not limited to, electronic submission of prior 
authorization requests, prior authorization status inquiries, health plan access to electronic 
dental records (EMR), electronic Claims submission, electronic fund transfers (EFT), electronic 
remittance advice (ERA), electronic Claims appeals and registration for and use of the SKYGEN 
Dental Hub 
 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/home.aspx
https://managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/Providers/Provider-webinars-training
https://managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/managed-care/centralized-credentialing
https://managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/providers
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/home.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
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Electronic Claims include Claims submitted via a Clearinghouse using the ODM EDI process and 
Claims submitted through the SKYGEN Dental Hub 
 
Any Provider entering the network as a Contracted Provider will be required to comply with 
Molina's Electronic Solution Policy by enrolling for EFT/ERA payments and registering for the 
SKYGEN Dental Hub within 30 days of entering the Molina network. 
 
Molina is committed to complying with all HIPAA Transactions, Code Sets, and Identifiers (TCI) 
standards. Providers must comply with all HIPAA requirements when using electronic solutions 
with Molina. Providers must obtain a National Provider Identifier (NPI) and use their NPI in 
HIPAA Transactions, including Claims submitted to Molina. Providers may obtain additional 
information by visiting Molina’s HIPAA Resource Center located on our Provider Website at 
MolinaHealthcare.com. 
 

B. Electronic Solutions/Tools Available to Providers 
 
Electronic solutions/tools available to Molina Providers include: 
 

• Electronic Claims submission options: SKYGEN Dental Hub and OMES EDI 

• Electronic Payment: EFT with ERA. 
 

For more information on EDI Claims submission, please see the Next Generation Molina 
Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

C. Electronic Claims Submission Requirement 
 
Providers must submit Medicaid EDI claims via the Fiscal Intermediary (OMES) in Phase 3 of the 
Next Generation Medicaid program implementation. Providers may submit direct data entry 
claims via the SKYGEN Dental Hub. Claims submitted directly to Molina through EDI (without 
passing through the Fiscal Intermediary, OMES) will not be accepted. 
 
Electronic Claims submission provides significant benefits to the Provider, such as: 
 

• Promoting HIPAA compliance. 

• Helping to reduce operational costs associated with paper Claims (printing, postage). 

• Increasing accuracy of data and efficient information delivery. 

• Eliminating mailing time and enabling Claims to reach Molina faster. 

• Reducing Claim processing delays as errors can be corrected and resubmitted electronically. 
 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/common/medicaid/hipaa/Pages/home.aspx
http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://medicaid.ohio.gov/resources-for-providers/billing/trading-partners/omes-golive
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
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D. Electronic Payment (EFT/ERA) Requirement 
 
Participating Providers are strongly encouraged to enroll in EFT and ERA. Providers enrolled in 
EFT payments will automatically receive ERAs as well. EFT/ERA services give Providers the 
ability to reduce paperwork, utilize searchable ERAs, and receive payment and ERA access 
faster than the paper check and Remittance Advice (RA) processes. There is no cost to the 
Provider for EFT enrollment, and Providers are not required to be in-network to enroll. Molina 
uses a vendor to facilitate the HIPAA-compliant EFT payment and ERA delivery processes.  
Manage your payee EFT information here:  
 

• Email: providerservices@skygenusa.com 
 

If a provider is not already enrolled for 835s with ODM please visit this website to sign up: 
Required Forms & Technical Letters | Medicaid. The ODM enrollment will provide ERAs from all 
payers in the Next Generation Medicaid program. 
 

V. Provider Enrollment, Credentialing, and Contracting 
 
For information regarding provider enrollment, credentialing and contracting, please see the 
Next Generation Molina Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public 
website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

A.  Provider Contracting (Molina Functions) 
 

Non-Contracted providers who would like to join the Molina network are invited to complete 
and submit the Ohio Dental Contract Request Form available on the Molina Provider Website. 
A sample Provider contract is available by visiting the Molina Provider Website, on the “Forms” 
tab, under “Provider Contract Templates.” 
 

• Molina Healthcare Dental Provider Services Agreement 
 

VI. Covered Services 
 
See Appendix C for covered dental services. 
 
For additional information on covered services, please see the Next Generation Molina 
Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 
 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
mailto:providerservices@skygenusa.com
https://medicaid.ohio.gov/resources-for-providers/billing/trading-partners/enrollment-testing/required-forms-and-technical-letters
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/oh/medicaid/forms/ohio-dental-provider-contract-request-form.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/forms/fuf.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/oh/medicaid/forms/Molina-Ohio-Dental-Provider-Services-Agreement.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
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A.  Benefit Manager Contact Information and Service Information 
 
Dental (SKYGEN USA, LLC Inc.) 
 
Molina partners with SKYGEN USA, LLC, a nationwide leader in managed benefits 
administration, to administer the dental benefit for our Members.  SKYGEN USA, LLC can be 
reached via: 
 

• Provider Services Phone: (855) 322-4079  

• Website: SKYGEN Dental Hub Technical Support: (855) 609-5156, technical support is 
available during the hours of 8:00 am – 4:30 pm CST Monday through Friday 

• Email: providerportal@skygenusa.com  
 

VII. Utilization Management 
 

A.   Services that Require Prior Authorization (PA) 
 
Prior Authorization (PA) Code List 
 
Molina Providers are required to comply with electronic service authorization submission 
requirements through the SKYGEN Dental Hub. 
 
Molina requires prior authorization (PA) for specified services as long as the requirement 
complies with federal or state regulations and the Molina Hospital or Provider Services 
Agreement. The list of services that require prior authorization is: 
 

• Orthodontic Treatment 

• Dentures 

• Root Planing 

• Surgical Extractions 
 
Molina prior authorization documents are customarily updated quarterly but may be updated 
more frequently as appropriate and are posted on the Molina website at Molina Healthcare of 
Ohio Prior Authorization Documents 
 

B.   Prior Authorization Submission Process and Format 
 
Molina Providers are required to comply with electronic service authorization submission 
requirements through the SKYGEN Dental Hub, EDI transactions submitted to Molina, or fax. 
Instructions for how to submit a prior authorization request are available on the SKYGEN Dental 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
mailto:providerportal@skygenusa.com
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/home.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/home.aspx
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
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Hub. The benefits of submitting your prior authorization request through the SKYGEN Dental 

Hub are: 

 

• Create and submit Prior Authorization Requests. 

• Check status of Authorization Requests. 

• Receive notification of change in status of Authorization Requests. 

• Attach medical documentation required for timely medical review and decision making. 

 

For additional information on health care services that require a prior authorization, please see 

the covered services section of this appendix.   
 

VIII. Claims Information 
 
Molina generally follows the Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM) guidelines for Claims 
processing and payment for the Covered Families and Children (CFC), Adult Extension (AEP), 
and Aged, Blind or Disabled (ABD) programs.  Providers will have 365 days to timely file a claim, 
including any timely filing exceptions, in accordance with Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 
5160-1-19. 

 
A.  Process and Requirements for the Submission of Claims  
 

• ODM Provider Network Management System Direct Data Entry 

• Providers may submit eligibility inquiries through the Provider Network Management (PNM) 
system at PNM 

• Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) submission of provider claims 

• Providers may submit claims, eligibility inquiries, claim status inquiries and associated 
attachments using Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) by being a trading partner (TP) 
authorized by ODM or by contracting with an ODM authorized TP. 

 
Molina offers training sessions and materials to Providers both in and out-of-network and 
delegated subcontractors regarding the electronic prior authorization and claims submission 
requirements, billing guidance/instructions for providers submitting claims, and makes this 
information available on It Matters to Molina page of the Provider Website.  
 
There are several new processes and program updates that impact Medicaid Providers. Molina 
Healthcare strongly encourages providers to subscribe to the Ohio Department of Medicaid 
(ODM) Next Generation provider newsletter by checking the box next to ODM Press at 
medicaid.ohio.gov/home/govdelivery-subscribe or visit the ODM Provider information page at 
managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/providers. 
  

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/managed-care/centralized-credentialing
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/comm/ItMatterstoMolina.aspx
https://medicaid.ohio.gov/home/govdelivery-subscribe
https://managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/providers
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1.  Submission of Claims 
 

Claims can be submitted within 365 days of the date of service and in any of the following 
formats: 
 

• Electronic submission via clearinghouse (Payer ID: SKYGN) 

• SKYGEN Dental Hub 

• HIPAA-compliant 837D file 
 
Submitting Claims via the SKYGEN Dental Hub has several significant advantages: 
 

• The online dental form has built-in features that automatically verify Member eligibility and 
make data entry quick and easy. 

• The online process allows you to attach and send electronic documents as part of 
submitting a Claim. 

• Before submitting a Claim, you can generate an online payment estimate 

• Claims enter the benefits administration system faster, which means you receive payment 
faster. 

• As soon as a Claim is paid, the status is instantly updated online, and a remittance report is 
available for review. 

 
If you have questions about submitting Claims online, attaching electronic documents or 
accessing the SKYGEN Dental Hub, call Dental Hub Support at (855) 609-5156. 
 
Providers may submit electronic Claims and authorizations to SKYGEN directly via either the 
Change Healthcare or DentalXChange clearinghouses. If you use a different clearinghouse, 
your software vendor can provide you with information you may need to ensure electronic files 
are forwarded to SKYGEN. 
 
By using this unique Payer ID with electronic files, Change Healthcare and DentalXChange can 
ensure that Claims and authorizations are submitted successfully to SKYGEN. 
For more information about Change Healthcare and DentalXChange, visit their websites: 
www.changehealthcare.com and www.dentalxchange.com. 
 
2.  Corrected Claims 

 
Providers may correct any necessary field of the American Dental Association (ADA) claim form. 
All Corrected Claims: 
 

• Must be submitted electronically via the SKYGEN Dental Hub or via OMES EDI at OMES EDI 

• The original Claim number must be inserted in the correct field, or the applicable 837 
transaction loop for submitting corrected claims electronically. 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
http://www.changehealthcare.com/
http://www.dentalxchange.com/
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://medicaid.ohio.gov/resources-for-providers/billing/trading-partners/omes-golive
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• The appropriate frequency code/resubmission code must also be billed on the claim. 
 
Corrected Claims must be sent within 365 calendar days of the most recent adjudicated date of 
the Claim. 
 
Claims submitted without the correct coding will be rejected.  Corrected Claim submissions are 
not adjustments and should be directed through the original submission process marked as a 
corrected Claim, as outlined below, or it may result in the Claim being denied. As a reminder: 
Primary insurance Explanation of Benefits (EOB) and itemized statements are not accepted via 
Non-Clinical Claim Disputes. Please submit as corrected Claims. Reminders for the Corrected 
Claims Process: 
 

• Submit electronically. 

• Include all elements that need correction, and all originally submitted elements. 

• Do not submit only codes edited by Molina. 

• Do not submit via the Claim Dispute process. 

• Do not submit paper corrected Claims. 

• Include the original Molina Claim ID or last paid Claim number. 
 
3.   Directions on how to correct or void a Claim 
  
Please visit the ODM website for training and reference materials regarding the corrected 
Claim, attachments, and void Claim processes for Providers using OMES EDI.  
 
Directions on how to correct or void a claim can be found on the SKYGEN Dental Hub. You can 
also call Provider Services at (855) 322-4079 Monday through Friday from 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. 
 
4.   CDT and HCPCS Codes 
 
Codes must be submitted in accordance with the chapter and code-specific guidelines set forth 
in the current/applicable version of the American Dental Association 2023 ADA CDT codebooks. 
In order to ensure proper and timely reimbursement, codes must be effective on the date of 
service (DOS) for which the procedure or service was rendered and not the date of submission. 
 

B. Process and Requirements for Appeal of Denied Claims (Provider Claims 
Dispute Process) 
 

For additional information on the process and requirements for appeal of denied claims 
(provider claims dispute process), please see the Next Generation Molina Medicaid Provider 
Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://medicaid.ohio.gov/resources-for-providers/billing/trading-partners/omes-golive
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
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Definitions of terms for Provider Appeal and Claim Dispute processes: 
 

• Authorization Appeal—Formerly known as an “authorization reconsideration.” A provider 
dispute for the denial of a prior authorization. The Authorization Appeal must be submitted 
pre-claim and within 30 days of the initial authorization denial. The Authorization Appeal 
should be submitted on the Authorization Reconsideration Form (Authorization Appeal and 
Clinical Claim Dispute Request Form) and submitted via fax. Please visit the Utilization 
Management section of this Appendix for more information. Decisions will be made within 
forty-eight hours for urgent requests and within 10 calendar days for all other requests. 
Once the claim is on file, providers must follow the Clinical Claim Dispute process.  

• Clinical Claim Dispute—Formerly known as an “authorization reconsideration.” A post-claim 
provider dispute for the denial of a prior authorization or for the denial of a retro-
authorization request for Extenuating Circumstances. The Clinical Claim Dispute must be 
submitted on the Authorization Reconsideration Form (Authorization Appeal and Clinical 
Claim Dispute Request Form). The Clinical Claim Dispute must be post-claim and submitted 
within 365 days of the date of service or 60 days from the remittance advice; whichever is 
later. Providers may submit a Clinical Claim Dispute via the SKYGEN Dental Hub, fax, or 
verbally. Decisions will be made within 30 business days. 

• Peer-to-peer consultations- Providers may request a peer-to-peer consultation when 
the MCO denies a prior authorization request. The peer-to-peer consultations will be 
conducted amongst health care professionals who have clinical experience in treating 
the member's condition, with the equivalent of a doctorate degree in dentistry. The 
peer-to-peer consultation must clearly identify what documentation the provider must 
provide to obtain approval of the specific item, procedure, or service; or a more 
appropriate course of action based upon accepted clinical guidelines. 

• Retro-Authorization request for Extenuating Circumstances—This process can occur pre- 
or post-claim and serves as an initial medical necessity review with a dispute right available 
after an adverse determination. Both the initial review and dispute processes must be 
exhausted before the Provider is eligible for an External Medical Review. 

• If Pre-Claim—Initial dental necessity request and the dispute, follow the Authorization 
Appeal submission process and timeframes.  

• If Post-Claim—Initial dental necessity request and the dispute, follow the Clinical Claim 
Dispute submission process and timeframes. 

• Non-Clinical Claim Dispute—Formerly known as a “claim reconsideration.” This process is 
used only for disputing a payment denial, payment amount, or a code edit. The Non-Clinical 
Claim Dispute must be submitted on the Claim Reconsideration Form (Non-Clinical Claim 
Dispute Form). The Non-Clinical Claim Dispute must be post-claim and submitted within 365 
days of the date of service or 60 days from the remittance advice; whichever is later. 
Providers may submit a Non-Clinical Claim Dispute via the SKYGEN Dental Hub, fax, or 
verbally by calling the Provider Services Contact Center. Decisions will be made within 15 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login


Molina Healthcare of Ohio 
Dental Provider Manual 

Provider Services (855) 322-4079   Page 19 
MolinaHealthcare.com   

 

business days, or with continued communication if Molina needs more time to address the 
dispute. 
 

For additional guidance on these processes, please consult the Medicaid Authorization Appeal 
and Claim Dispute Reference Guide on the Molina Website. 
 
Non-Clinical Claim Disputes (not related to an Authorization/Medical Necessity Review) 
Provider Claim Dispute Process 
 

• Provider claim disputes are any provider inquiries, complaints, or requests for 
reconsiderations ranging from general questions about a claim to a provider disagreeing 
with a claim denial.  

• Providers may file a claim dispute within 12 months from the date of service or 60 calendar 
days after the payment, denial, or partial denial of a timely claim submission, whichever is 
later. 

• Providers may submit claim disputes verbally or in writing, including through the SKYGEN 
Dental Hub. 

• Submit Non-Clinical Claim Disputes only when disputing a payment denial, payment 
amount, or a code edit. As a reminder: Primary insurance Explanation of Benefits (EOB), 
corrected Claims, and itemized statements are not accepted via Claim Dispute. Please refer 
to the Supporting Documents for Claims guide. 
 

External Medical Review (EMR)After exhausting Molina’s provider claims dispute resolution 
process, a provider may request an external medical review (EMR) if the claim payment denial, 
limitation, reduction, suspension, or termination was based on medical necessity. For additional 
information on the EMR process, please see the Next Generation Molina Medicaid Provider 
Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

C.  Provider Claim Disputes  
 
       Participating and Non-Participating Providers disputing a Claim that was previously 
adjudicated  for any inquiries, complaints, appeals, or requests for reconsiderations ranging 
from general questions about a claim to a provider disagreeing with a claim denial. Providers 
may file a claim dispute within 12 months from the date of service or 60 calendar days after the 
payment, denial, or partial denial of a timely claim submission, whichever is later. Providers may 
submit claim disputes verbally or in writing, including through the provider portal. 

 
Non-clinical claim disputes and denials not related to authorization/medical necessity must be 
submitted on the Molina Claims Request for Reconsideration Form (CRRF) found on the Molina 
Healthcare Inc. website and the SKYGEN Dental Hub. The form must be filled out completely in 
order to be processed. and submitted via the SKYGEN Dental Hub or fax.  

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
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Additionally, the item(s) being resubmitted should be clearly marked as a dispute and must 
include the following: 
 

• Any documentation to support the adjustment and a copy of the Authorization form (if 
applicable) must accompany the dispute request. 

• The Claim number is clearly marked on all supporting documents. 

• Note if related to Extenuating Circumstances 
 

Requests for Clinical and Non-Clinical Claim Disputes can be submitted via the following 
methods: 
 
• Online via the SKYGEN Dental Hub: SKYGEN Dental Hub 
• Via phone: (855) 322-4079  
• Via Fax: (800) 499-3406 
 
Claim Disputes and Authorization Appeals are not accepted via email.  
 
According to Ohio regulations, health care Providers are not permitted to balance bill Medicaid 
Members for services or supplies provided. 
 
The Provider will be notified of Molina’s decision in writing. 

 
1.  Untimely Filing 
 
The Provider may request a review for Claims denied for untimely filing (beyond 365 days from 
the date of service by submitting a justification for the delay. Acceptable proof of timely filing 
must include documentation with the following: 
 

• The date the Claim was submitted. 

• The insurance company billed payer ID was Molina. 

• The Claim record for the specific patient account(s) in question. 
 

Refer to the ODM Designated Providers and Non-Contracted Provider Guidelines posted on the 
“Forms” page of the Provider Website for additional information. 
 

IX. Care Coordination/Care Management 
 
For information regarding care coordination/management, please see the Next Generation 
Molina Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/forms/fuf.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
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X. Reporting 
 
For information regarding reporting, please see the Next Generation Molina Medicaid Provider 
Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

XI. Next Generation Managed Care Program 
 
For information on the next generation managed care program, please see the Next Generation 
Molina Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

XII. Member Enrollment, Eligibility, Disenrollment 
 
For information regarding member enrollment, eligibility, and disenrollment, please see the 
Next Generation Molina Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public 
website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 

 
 

XIII. Quality 
 
For information regarding Quality, please see the Next Generation Molina Medicaid Provider 
Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website: 
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

A. Dental Appointment Access 
 
All Providers who oversee the Member’s health care are responsible for providing the following 
appointments to Molina Members in the timeframes noted: 
 

Type of Visit Description Minimum Standard 

Emergency Dental Service Services that are needed to 
evaluate, treat, or stabilize an 
emergency dental condition. 

24 hours, 7 days/week 

Urgent Dental Care  Care that is provided for a 
non-emergent illness or 
injury with acute symptoms 
that require immediate care; 

24 hours, 7 days/week within 
48 hours of request 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/oh/medicaid/manual/OH-2023-Next-Generation-Medicaid-Provider-Manual.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/oh/medicaid/manual/OH-2023-Next-Generation-Medicaid-Provider-Manual.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
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Type of Visit Description Minimum Standard 

examples include but are not 
limited to sprains, flu 
symptoms, minor cuts and 
wounds, sudden onset of 
stomach pain, and severe, 
non-resolving headache. 
Acute illness or substance 
dependence impacts the 
ability to function but does 
not present an imminent 
danger. 

Dental Appointment Non-emergent/non-urgent 
dental services, including 
routine and preventive care. 

Within 6 weeks of request 

 
Additional information on appointment access standards is available from the Molina Quality 
Department at (855) 322-4079. 
 

XIV. Compliance 
 
For information on compliance, please see the Next Generation Molina Medicaid Provider 
Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

XV. Members’ Rights and Responsibilities 
 
For information regarding members rights and responsibilities, please see the Next Generation 
Molina Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

  

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
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XVI. Pharmacy  
 
For information regarding pharmacy, please see the Next Generation Molina Medicaid Provider 
Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

XVII. Risk Adjustment Management Program 
 
For information regarding the risk adjustment management program, please see the Next 
Generation Molina Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website: 
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

XVIII. Delegation 
 
For information regarding delegation, please see the Next Generation Molina Medicaid 
Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website: 
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

XIX. Appendix A 
 
For additional information regarding the medicaid benefit index, please see the Next 
Generation Molina Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public 
website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
 

A.  National Provider Identification Number (NPI) 
 
Molina requires all Claims and encounters to include an NPI in all Claim fields that require 
Provider identification, as provided below, to avoid any unnecessary Claim rejections. 
 
In accordance with 5010 requirements, NPIs are mandated on all electronic transactions per 
HIPAA. 
 
If you do not have an NPI, please visit nppes.cms.hhs.gov to obtain an NPI. Any changes to an NPI 
should also be reported in the ODM PNM system and to Molina within 30 days of the change. 
 

NPI Required Fields: ADA  Required?  Field Location  

Billing Provider NPI  Yes  Box 49 

Rendering Provider NPI  Yes  Box 54 

 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/oh/medicaid/manual/OH-2023-Next-Generation-Medicaid-Provider-Manual.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/oh/medicaid/manual/OH-2023-Next-Generation-Medicaid-Provider-Manual.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/oh/medicaid/manual/OH-2023-Next-Generation-Medicaid-Provider-Manual.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/oh/medicaid/manual/OH-2023-Next-Generation-Medicaid-Provider-Manual.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/
https://managedcare.medicaid.ohio.gov/managed-care/centralized-credentialing
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Molina recommends all Providers reference the appropriate ODM Companion Guide (837D) 
found on the ODM Trading Partner website at medicaid.ohio.gov for the appropriate loop and 
segments to ensure all 5010 requirements are being met. 
 

B.   Claim Form Requirements  
 
Providers should follow standard guidance for accurate completion of ADA 2019 claim form 
prior to submission. 
 

XX. Appendix B 
 

A.  Transition of Care   
 

For information regarding the transition of care, please see the Next Generation Molina 
Medicaid Provider Manual located on the Molina Healthcare Public website at:  
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx 
  

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
https://medicaid.ohio.gov/resources-for-providers/billing/trading-partners/trading-partners
https://www.medicaid.ohio.gov/
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/manual/provman.aspx
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XXI. Appendix C 
 

A.  Covered Services 
 

CDT Description Ages Teeth/Quad/Arch Limitations Auth Required Documentation Required 

D0120 Periodic Oral Evaluation -
Established Patient 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0120 every six (6) 
months (180 days) 
per patient or 
Provider. Denied 
when submitted 
on the same DOS 
as D0140, D0150 
or D0180. 

NO   

D0140 Limited Oral Evaluation-
Problem Focused 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0140 per patient, 
Provider, or 
location. Denied 
for the same DOS 
in conjunction 
with D0120, 
D0150, D0180. No 
payment is made if 
the evaluation is 
performed solely 
for the purpose of 
adjust dentures, 
except as specified 
in Chapter 5160-
28 of the 
Administrative 
Code. 

NO   

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
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CDT Description Ages Teeth/Quad/Arch Limitations Auth Required Documentation Required 

D0150 Comprehensive Oral 
Evaluation - New or 
Established Patient 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0150 every 
sixty(60) months, 
per patient or 
Provider. Denied 
when submitted 
for the same DOS 
as D0120, D0140, 
D0180 

NO   

D0180 Comprehensive 
Periodontal Evaluation - 
New or Established 
Patient 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0180 every 365 
days per patient, 
Provider, or 
location. Denied 
when submitted 
on same DOS as 
D0120, D0140, 
orD0150. 

NO Narrative of Medical Necessity must 
be submitted with the claim. 

D0210 Intraoral - Complete 
Series of Radiographic 
Images 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0210 every five 
(5) years per 
patient or 
Provider.  

NO All radiographic images must be of 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed 
and mounted, clearly focused and 
readable, (if applicable) and free 
from defect for the relevant area of 
the mouth. 

D0220 Intraoral - Periapical First 
Radiographic Image 

0-999 All Teeth (1-32, A-T) One per DOS. 
Twelve per 12 
months per 
Provider. Not on 
the same DOS as 
D0250, D0210, 
D0240 or D0330. 

NO All radiographic images must be of 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed 
and mounted, clearly focused and 
readable, (if applicable) and free 
from defect for the relevant area of 
the mouth. 

D0230 Intraoral - Periapical Each 
Additional Image 

0-999 All Teeth (1-32, A-T) Three per DOS. 
Eight per 12 
months per 
Provider. Not on 
the same DOS as 
D0250, D0210, 
D0240 or D0330. 

NO All radiographic images must be of 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed 
and mounted, clearly focused and 
readable, (if applicable) and free 
from defect for the relevant area of 
the mouth. 

D0240 Intraoral - Occlusal 
Radiographic Image 

0-999   Two per DOS. Four 
per 12 months per 
Provider. Not on 
the same DOS as 
D0210, D0220, 
D0230 or D3330. 

NO All radiographic images must be of 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed 
and mounted, clearly focused and 
readable, (if applicable) and free 
from defect for the relevant area of 
the mouth. 

D0250 Extraoral – First 
Radiographic Image 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0250 every five 
(5) years.  

NO All radiographic images must be of 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed 
and mounted, clearly focused and 
readable, (if applicable) and free 
from defect for the relevant area of 
the mouth. 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/
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CDT Description Ages Teeth/Quad/Arch Limitations Auth Required Documentation Required 

D0270 Bitewing -sing 
Radiographic Image 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0270 every six (6) 
months per 
patient, Provider, 
or location. Denied 
when submitted 
on the same DOS 
as D0273, D0274, 
D0330, D0340 

NO All radiographic images must be of 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed 
and mounted, clearly focused and 
readable, (if applicable) and free 
from defect for the relevant area of 
the mouth. 

D0272 Bitewings - Two 
Radiographic Images 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0272 every six (6) 
months per 
patient, Provider, 
or location. Denied 
when submitted 
on same DOS as 
D0210, D 0270, 
D0273, D0273, 
D0274, D0330, or 
D0340. 

NO All radiographic images must be at 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed, 
clearly focused, clearly readable, 
properly mounted (if applicable) and 
free from defect for the relevant 
area of the mouth. 

D0273 Bitewings - Three 
Radiographic Images 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0273 every six (6) 
months. Denied 
when submitted 
on same DOS as 
D0210, D0270, 
D0272, D0274, 
D0330, or D0340. 

NO All radiographic images must be at 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed, 
clearly focused, clearly readable, 
properly mounted (if applicable) and 
free from defect for the relevant 
area of the mouth. 

D0274 Bitewings-Four 
Radiographic Images 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0273 every six (6) 
months. Denied 
when submitted 
on same DOS as 
D0210, D0270, 
D0272, D0274, 
D0330, or D0340. 

NO All radiographic images must be at 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed, 
clearly focused, clearly readable, 
properly mounted (if applicable) and 
free from defect for the relevant 
area of the mouth. 

D0321 Other 
Temporomandibular 
Joint Radiographic 
Images, By Report 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0321 every six 
months in 
conjunction with 
D7899. 

NO Four (4) to six (6) images must 
include submission of patient 
history and treatment plan. All 
radiographic or magnetic images 
must be at diagnostic quality, 
properly exposed, clearly focused, 
clearly readable, properly mounted 
(if applicable) and free from defect 
for the relevant area of the mouth. 
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D0330 Panoramic Radiographic 
Image 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0330 every five 
(5 years) per 
patient and 
Provider. Denied 
when submitted 
with D0210, 
D0330, D0367 

NO All radiographic images must be of 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed 
and mounted, clearly focused and 
readable, (if applicable) and free 
from defect for the relevant area of 
the mouth. 

D0340 2D Cephalometric 
Radiographic Image 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0340 every 
twelve (12) 
months per 
patient.  

NO All radiographic images must be of 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed 
and mounted, clearly focused and 
readable, (if applicable) and free 
from defect for the relevant area of 
the mouth. 

D0350 Oral/Facial Photographic 
Images 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0350 every 
twelve months 
(12) per patient. 
*Limit to three (3) 
D350 every twelve 
(12) months per 
patient for Oral 
Surgeons only In 
conjunction with 
D4210, D4211, 
D5913, D5915, 
D5916, D5934, 
D5935, D5955, 
D5999, D7471, 
D7472, D7473, 
D7960, D7970, 
D8080. 

NO All oral and facial images must be of 
diagnostic quality, properly exposed 
and mounted, clearly focused and 
readable, (if applicable) and free 
from defect for the relevant area of 
the mouth. 

D0367 Conebeam CT views both 
jaws w/wo cranium 

0-999   Limit to one (1) 
D0367 every five 
(5 years) per 
patient and 
Provider. 

YES, for provision 
within 5 years after 
a panoramic or 
complete series of 
images  

Narrative of Medical Necessity  

D0470 Diagnostic Images of 
Casts 

0-999   Limit to two (2) 
D0470 (one per 
arch) every twelve 
(12) months. In 
conjunction with 
D4210, D4211, 
D7471, D7472, 
D7473, D7899, 
D7960, D7970, 
D8080, D8999. 

NO   

D0604 Antigen testing for a 
public health related 
pathogen, including 
coronavirus 

      NO   

D0605  Antigen testing for a 
public health related 
pathogen, including 
coronavirus 

      NO   
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D1110 Prophylaxis - Adolescent 13-20   Limit to one (1) 
D1110 every six (6) 
months per 
patient. 

NO  

D1110 Prophylaxis - Adult 21-999   Limit to one (1) 
D1110 every Six 
(6) months per 
patient. 

NO   

D1120 Prophylaxis - Child 0-13   Limit to one (1) 
every six (6) 
months per 
patient  

NO   

D1206 Topical Application of 
Fluoride Varnish 

0-20   Limit to one (1) 
1206 or 1208 per 
patient every six 
(6) months 

NO   

D1208 Topical Application of 
Fluoride  

0-20   Limit to one (1) 
1206 or 1208 per 
patient every six 
(6) months 

NO   

D1320 Tobacco Cessation 
Counseling 

0-999   Limit to two (2) 
D1320 every 365 
days per patient.  

NO Coverage limited to patients with 
history of tobacco use. This service 
must be in conjunction with another 
dental service. Documentation of 
tobacco use, extent of counseling 
session and provision of cessation 
assistance or referral must be 
maintained in the clinical record. 

D1351 Sealant - Per Tooth 0-20 All Teeth, (1-32, A-T) Limit to one (1) 
1351 per tooth per 
lifetime. Occlusal 
surfaces only with 
no restorations or 
caries present.  

NO   

D1354 Interim Carries Arresting 
Medicament Application 

0-999 All Teeth, (1-32, A-T) Limit to four (4) 
D1354 per tooth 
per lifetime. 

NO No payment is made in conjunction 
with a fluoride treatment, 
restoration, or crown. Payment is 
limited to one unit per tooth. May 
bill up to four teeth per date of 
service. Tooth numbers are required 
on claim. 

D1510 Space Maintainer - Fixed 
– Unilateral – Per 
Quadrant 

0-20 Quadrant: LL, LR, UL, 
UR        Tooth (2-15, 
18-31, A-T) 

Limit to one (1) 
D1510 per tooth, 
per lifetime. 
Maximum of four 
(4) teeth.  

NO Payment may be made for a passive 
type of appliance only.  

D1516 Space Maintainer - Fixed 
– Bilateral, Maxillary 

0-20 Tooth (2-15, A-J) Limit to one (1) 
D1516 per tooth, 
per lifetime. 

NO Payment may be made for a passive 
type of appliance only.  
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D1517 Space Maintainer - Fixed 
– Bilateral, Mandibular 

0-20 Tooth (18-31, K-T) Limit to one (1) 
D1516 per tooth, 
per lifetime with a 
maximum up to 
four (4) teeth. 

NO Payment may be made for a passive 
type of appliance only. 

D1520 Space Maintainer - 
Removable Unilateral – 
Per Quadrant 

0-20 Quadrant: LL, LR, UL, 
UR,         Teeth (2-15, 
18 31, A-T) 

Limit to one (1) 
D1520 per tooth, 
per lifetime. 
Maximum of four 
(4) teeth. 

NO Payment may be made for a passive 
type of appliance only. 

D1701 Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-
19 vaccine 
administration-first dose 

      NO   

D1702 Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-
19 vaccine 
administration-second 
dose 

      NO   

D1703 Moderna COVID-19 
vaccine administration-
first dose 

      NO   

D1704 Moderna COVID-19 
vaccine administration- 
second dose 

      NO   

D1707 Janssen (Johnson & 
Johnson) COVID-19 
vaccine administration  

      NO   

D1708 Pfizer vaccine 
administration 3rd dose 

      NO   

D1709 Pfizer vaccine 
administration booster 

      NO   

D1710 Moderna vaccine 
administration 3rd dose 

      NO   

D1711 Moderna vaccine 
administration booster 

      NO   

D1712 Janssen vaccine 
administration booster 

      NO   

D1713 Pfizer vaccine 
administration Pediatric 
1st dose 

      NO   

D1714 Pfizer vaccine 
administration Pediatric 
2nd dose 

      NO   
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D2140 Amalgam - Two Surfaces, 
Primary or Permanent 

0-999 Tooth (01-32, A-T) Limit to one (1) 
D2140 per tooth 
every twelve 
months (12) per 
surface, patient, 
and Provider or 
location. (D2140, 
D2150, D2160, 
D2161, D2330, 
D2331, D2332, 
D2335, D2391, 
D2392, D2393, 
D2394). 

NO If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On maxillary first 
and second molars, the occlusal 
surface can be named twice, 
whether performed alone or in 
combination with restorations of 
another surface. 
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D2150 Amalgam - Two Surfaces, 
Primary or Permanent 

0-999 Tooth (01-32, A-T) Limit to one (1) 
D2150 
amalgam/resin 
restoration per 
tooth per surface, 
every 12 months 
(D2140, D2150, 
D2160, D2161, 
D2330, D2331, 
D2332, D2335, 
D2391, D2392, 
D2393, D2394) 

NO If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On maxillary first 
and second molars, the occlusal 
surface can be named twice, 
whether performed alone or in 
combination with restorations of 
another surface. 
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D2160 Amalgam - Three 
Surfaces, Primary Or 
Permanent 

0-999 Tooth (01-32, A-T) Limit to one (1) 
D2160 
amalgam/resin 
restoration every 
12 months per 
tooth, per surface, 
per patient, 
Provider, or 
location. (D2140, 
D2150, D2160, 
D2161, D2330, 
D2331, D2332, 
D2335, D2391, 
D2392, D2393, 
D2394) 

NO If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On maxillary first 
and second molars, the occlusal 
surface can be named twice, 
whether performed alone or in 
combination with restorations of 
another surface. 
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D2161 Amalgam – Four Or More 
Surfaces, Primary or 
Permanent 

0-999 Tooth (01-32, A-T) Limit to one (1) 
D2161 
amalgam/resin 
restoration every 
12 months per 
tooth, per surface, 
per patient, 
Provider, or 
location. (D2140, 
D2150, D2160, 
D2161, D2330, 
D2331, D2332, 
D2335, D2391, 
D2392, D2393, 
D2394)  

NO If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On maxillary first 
and second molars, the occlusal 
surface can be named twice, 
whether performed alone or in 
combination with restorations of 
another surface. 
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D2330 Resin-Based Composite - 
One Surface, Anterior 

0-999 Anterior Teeth                   
(06-11, 22-27, C-H, M-
R) 

Limit to one (1) 
D2330 
amalgam/resin 
restoration per 
tooth, per surface, 
12 months (D2140, 
D2150, D2160, 
D2161, D2330, 
D2331, D2332, 
D2335, D2391, 
D2392, D2393, 
D2394 

NO If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On anterior teeth, 
the facial and lingual surfaces can be 
named twice, whether performed 
alone or in combination with 
restorations of another surface. If 
the incisal angle on an anterior 
tooth is involved, then only one 
four-surface restoration can be 
claimed for the tooth and no 
additional surfaces or restorations 
will be allowed. 
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D2331 Resin-Based Composite - 
Two Surfaces, Anterior 

0-999 Anterior Teeth (06-11, 
22-27, C-H, M-R) 

Limit to two (1) 
D2331 
amalgam/resin 
restoration per 
tooth, per 
surfaces, 12 
months (D2140, 
D2150, D2160, 
D2161, D2331, 
D2331, D2332, 
D2335, D2391, 
D2392, D2393, 
D2394 

NO If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On anterior teeth, 
the facial and lingual surfaces can be 
named twice, whether performed 
alone or in combination with 
restorations of another surface. If 
the incisal angle on an anterior 
tooth is involved, then only one 
four-surface restoration can be 
claimed for the tooth and no 
additional surfaces or restorations 
will be allowed. 
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D2332 Resin-Based Composite - 
Three Surfaces, Anterior 

All Anterior Teeth                
(06-11, 22-27, C-H, M-
R) 

Limit to one (1) 
D2332 
amalgam/resin 
restoration per 
tooth, per surface, 
every 12 months 
(D2140, D2150, 
D2160, D2161, 
D2332, D2331, 
D2332, D2335, 
D2391, D2392, 
D2393, D2394 

NO  If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On anterior teeth, 
the facial and lingual surfaces can be 
named twice, whether performed 
alone or in combination with 
restorations of another surface. If 
the incisal angle on an anterior 
tooth is involved, then only one 
four-surface restoration can be 
claimed for the tooth and no 
additional surfaces or restorations 
will be allowed. 

D2335 Resin-Based Composite - 
Four Or More Surfaces Or 
Involving Incisal Angle 

0-999 Tooth (06-11, 22-27, 
C-H, M-R) 

Limit to one (1) 
D2335 
amalgam/resin 
restoration per 
tooth, per surface, 
every 12 months 
(D2140, D2150, 
D2160, D2161, 
D2332, D2331, 
D2332, D2335, 
D2391, D2392, 
D2393, D2394 

NO Payment is for one restoration only 

D2390 Resin-Based Composite 
Crown, Anterior 

0-20 Tooth (06-11, 22-27, 
C-H, M-R) 

  NO   
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D2391 Resin-Based Composite - 
One Surface, Posterior 

0-999 Posterior Teeth (1-5, 
12-21, 28-32, A, B, I, J, 
K, L, S, T) 

Limit to one (1) 
D2391 
amalgam/resin 
restoration per 
tooth, per surface, 
per 12 months 
(D2140, D2150, 
D2160, D2161, 
D2330, D2331, 
D2332, D2335, 
D2391, D2392, 
D2393, D2394). 

NO If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On maxillary first 
and second molars, the occlusal 
surface can be named twice, 
whether performed alone or in 
combination with restorations of 
another surface. 
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D2392 Resin-Based Composite - 
Two Surfaces, Posterior 

0-999 Teeth (01-05, 12-21, 
28-32,        A-B, I-L, S-
T) 

Limit to one (1) 
D2392 
amalgam/resin 
restoration per 
tooth, per surface, 
every 12 months 
(D2140, D2150, 
D2160, D2161, 
D2332, D2331, 
D2332, D2335, 
D2391, D2392, 
D2393, D2394 

NO  If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On maxillary first 
and second molars, the occlusal 
surface can be named twice, 
whether performed alone or in 
combination with restorations of 
another surface. 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/


Molina Healthcare of Ohio 
Dental Provider Manual 

Provider Services (855) 322-4079   Page 40 
MolinaHealthcare.com   

 

CDT Description Ages Teeth/Quad/Arch Limitations Auth Required Documentation Required 

D2393 Resin-Based Composite - 
Three Surfaces, Posterior 

0-999 Teeth (01-05, 12-21, 
28-32, A-B, I-L, S-T) 

Limit to one (1) 
D2393 
amalgam/resin 
restoration per 
tooth, per surface, 
every 12 months 
(D2140, D2150, 
D2160, D2161, 
D2332, D2331, 
D2332, D2335, 
D2391, D2392, 
D2393, D2394 

NO  If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On maxillary first 
and second molars, the occlusal 
surface can be named twice, 
whether performed alone or in 
combination with restorations of 
another surface. 

D2394 Resin-Based Composite - 
Four or More Surfaces, 
Posterior 

0-999 Teeth (1-5, 12, 21, 28-
32, A, B, I, J, K, L, S, T) 

One 
amalgam/resin 
restoration per 
tooth, per surface, 
per 12 months 
(D2140, D2150, 
D2160, D2161, 
D2330, D2331, 
D2332, D2335, 
D2391, D2392, 
D2393, D2394). 

NO If a tooth has decay on three 
surfaces on which separate 
restorations can be performed, 
separate payments may be made for 
each restoration performed up to a 
maximum of three restorations. A 
tooth surface can be named only 
once, whether alone or in 
combination with restorations on 
other surfaces. On maxillary first 
and second molars, the occlusal 
surface can be named twice, 
whether performed alone or in 
combination with restorations of 
another surface. 

D2740 Crown Porcelain/Ceramic 0-999 Teeth (06-11, 22-27) Limit to one (1) 
D2740, D2751, 
D2752 every 60 
months, per 
patient, per 
anterior tooth 

YES  Pre-operative x-rays of tooth. 
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D2751 Crown – Porcelain Fused 
to Predominantly Base 
Metal 

0-999 Teeth (06-11, 22-27) Limit to one (1) 
D2751, D2751, 
D2752 per 60 
months, per 
patient, per 
anterior tooth  

YES Pre-operative x-rays of tooth. 

D2752 Crown - Porcelain Fused 
to Noble Metal 

0-999 Teeth (06-11, 22-27) One D2740, 
D2751, D2752 per 
60 months, per 
patient, per 
anterior tooth. 
(D2740, D2751, 
D2752) 

YES Pre-operative x-rays of tooth. 

D2920 Re-Cement or Re-Bond 
Crown 

0-999 Teeth (1-32, A-T)   NO   

D2928 Prefabricated 
porcelain/ceramic crown 
– permanent tooth 

0-999 Teeth (1-32)   NO   

D2929 Prefabricated Porcelain / 
Ceramic Crown - Primary 
Tooth 

0-20 Teeth (A-T) Limit to one (1) 
D2929 every 36 
months per tooth. 

NO A prefabricated porcelain/ceramic 
primary tooth is reimbursed at 
different maximum fees for primary 
anterior and posterior teeth. 

D2930 Prefabricated Stainless 
Steel Crown - Primary 
Tooth 

0-20 Teeth (A-T) Limit to one (1) 
D2930 every 36 
months per tooth. 

NO   

D2931 Prefabricated Stainless 
Steel Crown - Permanent 
Tooth 

0-999 Teeth (1-32) One D2931 per 60 
months, per tooth. 

NO   

D2933 Prefabricated Stainless 
Steel Crown with Resin 
Window 

0-20 Primary Anterior  (C-H, 
M-R) 

One D2933 per 36 
months, per 
anterior tooth. 

NO Payment for a crown with resin 
window includes any necessary 
restoration. 

D2934 Prefabricated Esthetic 
Coated Stainless Steel 
Crown - Primary Tooth 

0-20 Teeth (A-T) One D2934 per 36 
months, per tooth. 

NO   

D2940 Protective Restoration 0-999 Teeth (1-32, A-T) Limit to one (1) 
D2940 per tooth 
every 180 days per 
patient 

NO   

D2941 Interim Therapeutic 
Restoration - Primary 
Dentition 

0-999 Teeth (A-T) Limit to one (1) 
D2941 per tooth 
every 180 days per 
patient 

NO   

D2950 Core Buildup, Including 
Any Pins When Required 

0-999 Teeth (1-32)  Limit one (1) per 
tooth. 

NO  Coverage is limited to permanent 
teeth. This service must be provided 
in preparation for or in conjunction 
with an adult crown procedure 
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D2951 Pin Retention - Per 
Tooth, In Addition to 
Restoration 

0-999 Teeth (1-32) Three D2951 per 
lifetime per tooth. 

NO Coverage is limited to permanent 
teeth. This service must be provided 
in preparation for or in conjunction 
with an adult crown procedure. 

D2952 Post and Core in Addition 
to Crown, Indirectly 
Fabricated 

0-999 Teeth (06-11, 22-27) One D2952 per 60 
months, per 
anterior tooth. 
(D2740, D2751, 
D2752) 

YES Pre-operative x-rays of 
endodontically treated tooth. 

D2954 Prefabricated Post and 
Core in Addition to 
Crown 

0-999 Teeth (06-11, 22-27) One D2954 per 60 
months, per 
anterior tooth. 
(D2740, D2751, 
D2752) 

YES Pre-operative x-rays of 
endodontically treated tooth. 

D3220 Therapeutic Pulpotomy 0-20 Teeth (1-32, A-T) One D3220 per 
lifetime, per tooth. 

NO Pulpotomy and pulpectomy not 
payable as separate procedures in 
combination with root canal 
therapy. 

D3310 Endodontic Therapy, 
Anterior Tooth (Excluding 
Final Restoration) 

0-999 Permanent Anterior 
(6-11,22-27) 

One D3330 per 
lifetime, per tooth 

NO   

D3320 Endodontic Therapy, 
Bicuspid Tooth (Excluding 
Final Restoration) 

0-999 Bicuspids (4, 5, 12, 13, 
20, 21, 28, 29) 

One D3330 per 
lifetime, per tooth 

NO   

D3330 Endodontic Therapy, 
Molar (Excluding Final 
Restoration) 

0-999 Permanent Molars (1-
3, 14-19, 30-32) 

One D3330 per 
lifetime, per tooth 

NO   

D3351 Apexification / 
Recalcification - Initial 
Visit 

0-999 All Permanent Teeth One D3330 per 
lifetime, per tooth 

NO Pre-operative x-rays (excluding 
bitewings) 

D3352 Apexification / 
Recalcification - Interim 

0-999 Teeth (1-32) One D3353 per 
lifetime, per tooth. 

NO Date of initial apexification visit fill x- 
ray with Claim 

D3353 Apexification / 
Recalcification - Final 
Visit 

0-999 Teeth (1-32) One D3353 per 
lifetime, per tooth. 

NO Date of initial apexification visit fill x- 
ray with Claim 

D3410 Apicoectomy - Anterior 0-999 Teeth (06-11, 22-27) One D3410 per 
lifetime, per tooth. 

NO Pre-operative x-rays of tooth 

D4210 Gingivectomy Or 
Gingivoplasty - Four Or 
More Contiguous Teeth 

0-999 Quadrant (LL, LR, UL, 
UR) 

One D4341, D4342 
per 24 months, 
per quadrant, per 
patient. Not 
payable in 
conjunction with 
D1110, D1120, 
D4210, D4211 and 
D4910. 

YES Pre-op x-rays, narrative of Medical 
Necessity, diagnostic images of casts 
or photos 
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D4211 Gingivectomy Or 
Gingivoplasty - One To 
Three Contiguous Teeth 

0-999 Quadrant (LL, LR, UL, 
UR) 

One D4341, D4342 
per 24 months, 
per quadrant, per 
patient. Not 
payable in 
conjunction with 
D1110, D1120, 
D4210, D4211 and 
D4910. 

YES Pre-op x-rays, narrative of Medical 
Necessity, diagnostic images of casts 
or photos 

D4341 Periodontal Scaling And 
Root Planing - Four Or 
More Teeth Per 
Quadrant 

0-999 Quadrant (LL, LR, UL, 
UR) 

One D4341, D4342 
per 24 months, 
per quadrant, per 
patient. Not 
payable in 
conjunction with 
D1110, D1120, 
D4210, D4211 and 
D4910. 

YES A periodontal treatment plans. A 
Periodontal charting of oral 
condition and pocket depths, with 
all six surfaces on each tooth 
charted. Current labeled, readable 
peri-apical images of the mouth and 
posterior bitewings. No Panorex 
images. 

D4342 Periodontal scaling, One 
to Three Teeth 

0-999 Quadrants (LL, LR, UR, 
UL) 

One D4341, D4342 
per 24 months, 
per quadrant, per 
patient. Not 
payable in 
conjunction with 
D1110, D1120, 
D4210, D4211 and 
D4910. 

YES A periodontal treatment plans. A 
Periodontal charting of oral 
condition and pocket depths, with 
all six surfaces on each tooth 
charted. Current labeled, readable 
peri-apical images of the mouth and 
posterior bitewings. No Panorex 
images. 

D4910 Periodontal Maintenance 0-999 Quadrants (LL, LR, UR, 
UL) 

One D4910 per 12 
months. No 
payment made in 
conjunction with 
prophylaxis or 
within 30 days of 
root planning 
within last 24 
months. 

NO   

D5110 Complete Denture - 
Maxillary 

0-999   One D5110, D5130 
per 96 months 

YES  Full mouth x-rays or panorex. When 
a prior authorization is submitted 
for complete or partial dentures for 
a resident of a long-term care 
facility it must be accompanied by 
the following: A copy of the 
resident’s most recent nursing care 
plan; a copy of a consent form 
signed by resident or guardian; and 
a dentist’s narrative assessing 
resident’s ability to wear dentures. 
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D5120 Complete Denture - 
Mandibular 

0-999   One D5110, D5130 
per 96 months 

YES  Full mouth x-rays or panorex. When 
a prior authorization is submitted 
for complete or partial dentures for 
a resident of a long-term care 
facility it must be accompanied by 
the following: A copy of the 
resident’s most recent nursing care 
plan; a copy of a consent form 
signed by resident or guardian; and 
a dentist’s narrative assessing 
resident’s ability to wear dentures. 

D5130 Immediate Denture - 
Maxillary 

0-999   One D5212, D5214 
per 96 months 

YES  Full mouth x-rays or panorex. When 
a prior authorization is submitted 
for complete or partial dentures for 
a resident of a long-term care 
facility it must be accompanied by 
the following: A copy of the 
resident’s most recent nursing care 
plan; a copy of a consent form 
signed by resident or guardian; and 
a dentist’s narrative assessing 
resident’s ability to wear dentures. 

D5140 Immediate Denture - 
Mandibular 

0-999   One D5212, D5214 
per 96 months 

YES  Full mouth x-rays or panorex. When 
a prior authorization is submitted 
for complete or partial dentures for 
a resident of a long-term care 
facility it must be accompanied by 
the following: A copy of the 
resident’s most recent nursing care 
plan; a copy of a consent form 
signed by resident or guardian; and 
a dentist’s narrative assessing 
resident’s ability to wear dentures. 

D5211 Maxillary Partial Denture 
- Resin Base 

0-18   One D5212, D5214 
per 96 months 

YES Full mouth x-rays or panorex. When 
a prior authorization is submitted 
for complete or partial dentures for 
a resident of a long-term care 
facility it must be accompanied by 
the following: A copy of the 
resident’s most recent nursing care 
plan; a copy of a consent form 
signed by resident or guardian; and 
a dentist’s narrative assessing 
resident’s ability to wear dentures 
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D5212 Mandibular Partial 
Denture - Resin Base 

0-18   One D5212, D5214 
per 96 months 

YES Full mouth x-rays or panorex. When 
a prior authorization is submitted 
for complete or partial dentures for 
a resident of a long-term care 
facility it must be accompanied by 
the following: A copy of the 
resident’s most recent nursing care 
plan; a copy of a consent form 
signed by resident or guardian; and 
a dentist’s narrative assessing 
resident’s ability to wear dentures. 

D5213 Maxillary partial denture 
- cast metal framework 
with resin denture bases 

0-999   One D5212, D5214 
per 96 months 

YES Full mouth x-rays or panorex. When 
a prior authorization is submitted 
for complete or partial dentures for 
a resident of a long-term care 
facility it must be accompanied by 
the following: A copy of the 
resident’s most recent nursing care 
plan; a copy of a consent form 
signed by resident or guardian; and 
a dentist’s narrative assessing 
resident’s ability to wear dentures. 

D5214 Mandibular partial 
denture - cast metal 
framework with resin 
denture bases 

0-999   One D5212, D5214 
per 96 months 

YES  Full mouth x-rays or panorex. When 
a prior authorization is submitted 
for complete or partial dentures for 
a resident of a long-term care 
facility it must be accompanied by 
the following: A copy of the 
resident’s most recent nursing care 
plan; a copy of a consent form 
signed by resident or guardian; and 
a dentist’s narrative assessing 
resident’s ability to wear dentures 

D5511 Repair Broken Complete 
Denture Base - 
Mandibular 

0-999 Arch (LA) One per 36 
months 

NO   

D5512 Repair Broken Complete 
Denture Base - Maxillary 

0-999 ARCH (UA) One per 36 
months 

NO   

D5520 Replace Missing or 
Broken Teeth - Complete 
Denture (Each Tooth) 

0-999 Teeth (1-32) One D5520 per 
permanent tooth, 
per 24 months 

NO   

D5611 Repair Resin Denture 
Base - Mandibular 

0-999 ARCH (LA) One per 36 
months 

NO   

D5612 Repair Resin Denture 
Base - Maxillary 

0-999 ARCH (LA) One per 36 
months 

NO   

D5621 Repair Cast Framework - 
Mandibular 

0-999 Arch – LA One per 36 
months. 

NO   

D5622 Repair Cast Framework - 
Maxillary 

0-999 Arch – UA One per 36 
months. 

NO   

D5630 Repair or Replace Broken 
Clasp - Per Tooth 

0-999 Teeth: 01-32  Two D5630 per 24 
months 

NO   
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D5640 Replace Broken Teeth - 
Per Tooth 

0-999 Teeth: 01-32 One D5640 per 
permanent tooth, 
per 24 months, 
maximum eight 
teeth. 

NO   

D5650 Add Tooth to Existing 
Partial Denture 

0-999 Teeth: 01-32 One D5650 per 
permanent tooth, 
per 24 months, 
maximum eight 
teeth. 

NO   

D5660 Add Clasp to Existing 
Partial Denture - Per 
Tooth 

0-999 Teeth: 01-32  One D5660 per 24 
months  

NO   

D5750 reline complete maxillary 
denture (indirect) 

0-999   One D5750 per 36 
months. Not 
covered within 36 
months of 
placement. 

NO   

D5751 reline complete 
mandibular denture 
(indirect) 

0-999   One D5751 per 36 
months. Not 
covered within 36 
months of 
placement. 

NO   

D5760 reline maxillary partial 
denture (indirect) 

0-999   One D5760 per 36 
months. 

NO   

D5761 reline mandibular partial 
denture (indirect) 

0-999   Not covered 
within 36 months 
of placement. 

NO   

D5899 Unspecified Removable 
Prosthodontic Procedure, 
By Report 

0-999 Arches (UA, LA) Covered only in 
conjunction with 
D5211-D5214. 
Approved denture 
required for 
authorization. 
Maximum of two 
per denture 
covered. 

YES Description of procedure and 
narrative of Medical Necessity. 

D5913 Nasal Prosthesis 0-999   One D5913 per 96 
months. 

YES Narrative of Medical Necessity with 
Claim. 

D5915 Orbital Prosthesis 0-999   One D5915 per 96 
months. 

YES Narrative of Medical Necessity with 
Claim. 

D5916 Ocular Prosthesis 0-999   One D5916 per 96 
months. 

YES Narrative of Medical Necessity with 
Claim. 

D5931 Obturator Prosthesis, 
Surgical 

0-999   One D5931 per 96 
months. 

YES Narrative of Medical Necessity with 
Claim. 

D5932 Obturator Prosthesis, 
Definitive 

0-999   One D5932 per 96 
months. 

YES Narrative of Medical Necessity with 
Claim. 

D5934 Mandibular Resection 
Prosthesis with Guide 
Flange 

0-999   One D5934 per 
lifetime. 

YES Narrative of Medical Necessity with 
Claim. 

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/


Molina Healthcare of Ohio 
Dental Provider Manual 

Provider Services (855) 322-4079   Page 47 
MolinaHealthcare.com   

 

CDT Description Ages Teeth/Quad/Arch Limitations Auth Required Documentation Required 

D5935 Mandibular Resection 
Prosthesis Without Guide 
Flange 

0-999   One D5935 per 
lifetime. 

YES Narrative of Medical Necessity with 
Claim. 

D5955 Palatal Lift Prosthesis, 
Definitive 

0-999   One D5955 per 
lifetime. 

YES Narrative of Medical Necessity with 
Claim. 

D5999 Unspecified Maxillofacial 
Prosthesis, By Report 

21-999   One D5999 per 96 
months. 

YES Description of procedure and 
narrative of Medical Necessity. 

D7140 Extraction, Erupted Tooth 
or Exposed Root 

0-999 Teeth (01-32, A-T)   NO   

D7210 Extraction, Erupted Tooth 0-999 Teeth (01-32, A-T, 
Supernumerary) 

One D7210 per 
tooth, per lifetime. 

NO   

D7220 Removal of Impacted 
Tooth - Soft Tissue 

0-999 Teeth: 01-32, A-T, 
Supernumerary 

One D7220 per 
tooth, per lifetime. 

YES Pre-op x-ray (periapical, no 
bitewings) and narrative of Medical 
Necessity. 

D7230 Removal of Impacted 
Tooth - Partially Bony 

0-999 Teeth: 01-32, A-T, 
Supernumerary 

One D7240 per 
tooth, per lifetime. 

YES Pre-op x-rays (excluding bitewings) 
and narrative of Medical Necessity. 

D7240 Removal of Impacted 
Tooth - Completely Bony 

0-999 Teeth: 01-32, A-T, 
Supernumerary 

One D7240 per 
tooth, per lifetime. 

YES Pre-op x-rays (excluding bitewings) 
and narrative of Medical Necessity. 

D7241 Removal of Impacted 
Tooth - Completely Bony, 
Unusual Surgical 
Complications 

0-999 Teeth: 01-32, A-T One D7241 per 
tooth, per lifetime. 

YES Pre-op x-rays (excluding bitewings) 
and narrative of Medical Necessity. 

D7250 Surgical Removal of 
Residual Tooth (Cutting 
Procedure) 

0-999 Teeth: 01-32, A-T One D7250 per 
tooth, per lifetime. 

YES Pre-op x-rays (excluding bitewings) 
and narrative of Medical Necessity. 

D7260 Oroantral Fistula Closure 0-999   Four D7260 per 
lifetime. 

YES Pre-op x-rays (excluding bitewings) 
and narrative of Medical Necessity 
with Claim. 

D7270 Reimplantation And/Or 
Stabilization Of 
Accidentally Evulsed / 
Displaced Tooth 

0-999 Teeth: 01-32 One D7270 per 
tooth, per lifetime. 

NO Images of the area and a detailed 
explanation of the findings and 
treatment must be maintained in 
patient’s clinical record. 

D7280 Exposure of an 
Unerupted Tooth 

0-999 Teeth: 02-15, 18-31 In conjunction 
with D8080. One 
per permanent 
tooth, per lifetime. 

YES Pre-operative X-ray and orthodontic 
treatment approval. 

D7283 Placement of Device to 
Facilitate Eruption of 
Impacted Tooth 

0-20 Teeth: 02-15, 18-31 Limit one per 
permanent tooth, 
per lifetime. In 
conjunction with 
D7280. 

YES Pre-operative X-ray and orthodontic 
treatment approval. 

D7285 Incisional Biopsy of Oral 
Tissue - Hard (Bone, 
Tooth) 

0-999   One D7285 per 12 
months. 

NO   

D7286 Incisional Biopsy of Oral 
Tissue - Soft 

0-999   One D7286 per 12 
months. 

NO   

D7310 Alveoloplasty In 
Conjunction with 
Extractions - Four Or 
More Teeth 

0-999 Quadrant: LL, LR, UL, 
UR 

D7310 and D7320 
are covered only in 
conjunction with 
the construction of 
a prosthodontic 
appliance. 

NO   
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D7311 Alveoloplasty In 
Conjunction With 
Extractions - One To 
Three Teeth 

0-999 Quadrants (LL, LR, UR, 
UL) 

D7310 and D7320 
are covered only in 
conjunction with 
the construction of 
a prosthodontic 
appliance. 

NO   

D7320 Alveoloplasty Not in 
Conjunction with 
Extractions - Four Or 
More Teeth 

0-999 Quadrants (LL, LR, UR, 
UL) 

D7310 and D7320 
are covered only in 
conjunction with 
the construction of 
a prosthodontic 
appliance. 

NO   

D7450 Removal Of Benign 
Odontogenic Cyst Or 
Tumor - Dia Up To 1.25 
Cm 

0-999   Removal of 
periradicular cyst 
and curettage post 
extraction is not 
covered. One 
D7450 per 12 
months. 

NO Images of the area and a detailed 
explanation of the findings and 
treatment must be maintained in 
patient’s clinical record 

D7451 Removal of Benign 
Odontogenic Cyst or 
Tumor - Dia Greater Than 
1.25 Cm 

0-999   Removal of 
periradicular cyst 
and curettage post 
extraction is not 
covered. One 
D7451 per 12 
months. 

NO Images of the area and a detailed 
explanation of the findings and 
treatment must be maintained in 
patient’s clinical record. 

D7460 Removal of Benign 
Nonodontogenic Cyst or 
Tumor - Dia Up To 1.25 
Cm 

0-999   Removal of 
periradicular cyst 
and curettage post 
extraction is not 
covered. One 
D7450 per 12 
months. 

NO Images of the area and a detailed 
explanation of the findings and 
treatment must be maintained in 
patient’s clinical record. 

D7461 Removal of Benign 
Nonodontogenic Cyst or 
Tumor - Dia Greater Than 
1.25 Cm 

0-999   Removal of 
periradicular cyst 
and curettage post 
extraction is not 
covered. One 
D7461 per 12 
months.  

NO Images of the area and a detailed 
explanation of the findings and 
treatment must be maintained in 
patient’s clinical record. 

D7471 Removal of Lateral 
Exostosis (Maxilla or 
Mandible) 

0-999 Arches (UA, LA) One D7471 per 
lifetime, per 
patient, per arch. 

NO A diagnostic image of casts or 
photograph of the mouth with the 
area of surgery outlined must be 
maintained in the patient’s clinical 
record. 

D7472 Removal of Torus 
Palatinus 

0-999   One D7472 per 
lifetime, per 
patient, per arch. 

NO A diagnostic image of casts or 
photograph of the mouth with the 
area of surgery outlined must be 
maintained in the patient’s clinical 
record. 
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D7473 Remove Torus 
Mandibularis 

0-999 Quadrants (LL, LR) One D7473 per 
lifetime, per 
patient, per 
quadrant. 

NO A diagnostic image of casts or 
photograph of the mouth with the 
area of surgery outlined must be 
maintained in the patient’s clinical 
record. 

D7510 Incision and Drainage of 
Abscess - Intraoral Soft 
Tissue 

0-999   One D7510 per 12 
months 

NO Images of the area and a detailed 
explanation of the findings and 
treatment must be maintained in 
the patients’ clinical records. 

D7520 Incision and Drainage of 
Abscess - Extraoral Soft 
Tissue 

0-999   One D7520 per 12 
months 

NO Images of the area and a detailed 
explanation of the findings and 
treatment must be maintained in 
the patients’ clinical records. 

D7670 Alveolus - Closed 
Reduction, May Include 
Stabilization of Teeth 

0-999     NO Narrative of Medical Necessity, x-
ray, or photos optional. Images of 
the area and a detailed explanation 
of the findings and treatment must 
be maintained in the patient’s 
clinical records. 

D7671 Alveolus - Open 
Reduction, May Include 
Stabilization of Teeth 

0-999   One D7671 per 12 
months. 

NO Narrative of Medical Necessity, x-
rays, or photos optional. Images of 
the area and a detailed explanation 
of the findings and treatment must 
be maintained in the patient’s 
clinical records. 

D7899 Unspecified TMD 
Therapy, By Report 

0-999   One D7899 per 12 
months  

YES Description of procedure and 
narrative of Medical Necessity, 
panoramic images, and diagnostic 
images of casts 

D7961 buccal / labial 
frenectomy 
(frenulectomy) 

0-999     NO   

D7962 lingual frenectomy 
(frenulectomy) 

0-999     NO   

D7970 Excision of Hyperplastic 
Tissue - Per Arch 

0-999 Arches (UA, LA) Once per arch, per 
lifetime. 

NO A diagnostic image of casts or 
photograph of the mouth with the 
area of surgery outlined must be 
maintained in the patient’s clinical 
record. 

D7999 Unspecified Oral Surgery 
Procedure, By Report 
 

0-999   Yes Description of procedure and 
Narrative of Medical Necessity. 
Diagnostic x-rays, photos, or other 
imaging along with a detailed 
explanation of the findings.  
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D8080 Comprehensive 
Orthodontic Treatment 
of The Adolescent 
Dentition 

0-20   One course of 
orthodontic 
treatment per 
lifetime. Payment 
includes first 
calendar quarter 
of treatment. 

YES  Six items must be submitted with 
each PA request: 1.   Diagnostic 
photos (5-7) which include lateral & 
frontal photographs of the patient 
with lips together 2.   Cephalometric 
film and tracing with lips together. 
3.   Complete series of intraoral 
images or panorex image must be of 
diagnostic quality. 4.   Diagnostic 
models. 5.   Treatment plan to 
include length of time of treatment. 
6. Completed evaluation and 
referral form ODM 3630 (1/2016). 

D8210 Removable Appliance 
Therapy 

0-999  Arch: UA, LA One appliance per 
arch every 60 
months 

NO Panorex and/or ceph x-ray and 
narrative of Medical Necessity. 

D8220 Fixed Appliance Therapy 0-999   One D8220 per 
lifetime. 

YES Panorex and/or ceph x-ray and 
narrative of Medical Necessity. 

D8670 Periodic Orthodontic 
Treatment Visit 

0-20   Limit to seven (7), 
D8670 per lifetime  

YES History of initial banding required. 

D8680 Orthodontic Retention 
(Removal of Appliances, 
Place Retainers) 

0-20   One D8680, per 
arch, per patient 
per lifetime 

YES Submitted in conjunction with 
orthodontic approval, covered after 
active ortho treatments have been 
completed 

D8999 Unspecified Orthodontic 
Procedure, By Report 

0-20   Limit to one (1) 
D8999 per 
lifetime.  

YES Description of procedure and 
narrative of Medical Necessity. 

D9222 Deep Sedation/General 
Anesthesia - First 15 
Minutes 

0-999   Limit four D9223 
increments per 
patient per date of 
service. Not in 
conjunction with 
D9239 and D9243. 

NO   

D9223 Deep Sedation / General 
Anesthesia - Each 
Subsequent 15 Minute 
Increment 

0-999   Limit four D9223 
increments per 
patient per date of 
service. Not in 
conjunction with 
D9239 and D9243. 

NO   

D9230 Inhalation Of Nitrous 
Oxide / Anxiolysis, 
Analgesia – Each 15 
Minute Increment 

0-999   Limit one per day. 
Not in conjunction 
with D9222, 
D9223, D9239, and 
D9243. 

YES (Ages 0-20) Narrative of Medical Necessity. 

              

D9239 Intravenous Moderate 
(Conscious) 
Sedation/Analgesia - First 
15 Minutes 

0-999   One D9239 per 
day, per patient. 
Not in conjunction 
with D9222 and 
D9223 

NO   

http://www.molinahealthcare.com/


Molina Healthcare of Ohio 
Dental Provider Manual 

Provider Services (855) 322-4079   Page 51 
MolinaHealthcare.com   

 

 
 
  

CDT Description Ages Teeth/Quad/Arch Limitations Auth Required Documentation Required 

D9243 Intravenous Moderate 
(Conscious) 
Sedation/Analgesia - 
Each Subsequent 15 
Minute 

0-999   Limit four D9243 
increments per 
patient per date of 
service. Not in 
conjunction with 
D9222 and D9223. 

NO   

D9610 Therapeutic Parenteral 
Drug, Single 
Administration 

0-999    One D9610 per 
day, per patient. 
Not in conjunction 
with D9612. 

NO   

D9612 Therapeutic Parenteral 
Drugs, Two Or More 
Administrations 

0-999   One D9612 per 
day, per patient. 
Not in conjunction 
with D9610. 

NO   

D9944 Occlusal Guard – Hard 
Appliance, Full Arch 

21-999 Either upper or lower 
arch 

Either D9944, 
D9945, or D9946 
per 36 months 

NO Removable dental appliance to 
minimize effects of bruxism or other 
occlusal factors. Not to be used for 
any type of sleep apnea, snoring or 
TMD appliance. 

D9945 Occlusal Guard – Soft 
Appliance, Full Arch 

21-999 Either upper or lower 
arch 

Either D9944, 
D9945, or D9946 
per 36 months 

NO Removable dental appliance to 
minimize effects of bruxism or other 
occlusal factors. Not to be used for 
any type of sleep apnea, snoring or 
TMD appliance. 

D9946 Occlusal Guard – Hard 
Appliance, Partial Arch 

21-999 Either upper or lower 
arch 

Either D9944, 
D9945, or D9946 
per 36 months 

NO Removable dental appliance to 
minimize effects of bruxism or other 
occlusal factors. Not to be used for 
any type of sleep apnea, snoring or 
TMD appliance. 

D9995 Tele dentistry - 
Synchronous; Real-Time 
Encounter 

0-999     NO   

D9999 Unspecified Adjunctive 
Procedure, By Report 

0-999   Limited to 
procedures   that 
require 
hospitalization. 

YES Description of procedure, narrative 
of Medical Necessity. Entails 
unusual or specialized treatment 
required to safeguard the health 
and welfare of the patient. Detailed 
information on the difficulty and 
complications of the service is 
required. Submit complete images 
of the mouth, if indicated. 
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XXII. Appendix D 
 
B.  Non-Covered Service Agreement Form 

  
 
 
Prior to each date of service for the specific service rendered, the provider notifies 
the medicaid recipient in writing that the provider will not submit a claim to ODM for the 
service. 
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C.  Orthodontic Continuation of Care Request Form 

 
Procedure: 
 
Complete this form and submit via the SKYGEN Dental Hub, along with required clinical 
documentation outlined in Provider Appendix Continuation of Care section, as a prior 
authorization for code D8999 and all applicable orthodontic codes.  
 
 
The case will be reviewed by Molina Healthcare and approved or denied for the continuation of 
care. If approved, an approved reimbursement amount will be determined as well. 
 
Required Documentation: 
 

•  This form and a Completed 2012 ADA Dental Claim Form listing  

• D8999 and all applicable orthodontic codes. 

• Narrative that includes reason for leaving previous treating Provider, previous Provider 
contact information, additional treatment needed, and the approximate amount of 
additional time needed for treatment. 

Orthodontic Continuation of Care Request Form 
 

 
Date:    

Patient Name: 

Member ID:     

Member DOB:      

Code(s) Requiring COC:    

Current Provider Name:     

Current Provider NPI#:    

Banding Date: 
 

Total Dollars Paid for Case to Date:     

Remaining Visits:   

Balance Requested for Remainder of Case: 
 

Previous Carrier (if applicable):    

Previous Provider Name:      

Previous Provider Phone #:    

Previous Provider Address :    
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